
 
 

FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 

2023 IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT ITEMS - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 
  
5.  ORGANISATIONAL PERFORMANCE 
 (Pages 3 - 24) 
  
6.  FINANCE UPDATE 
 (Pages 25 - 36) 
  
7.  GATEWAY REVIEW EVALUATION 
 (Pages 37 - 48) 
  
8.  BUSINESS PLANNING AND BUDGETS 
 (Pages 49 - 58) 
  



9.  RECRUITMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 
  
10.  PROJECT APPROVALS 
 (Pages 65 - 104) 
  
11.  AUTUMN STATEMENT 2023 
 (Pages 105 - 116) 
 

 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7 JUNE 2023 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) Private Sector (LEP Board) 
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion  Calderdale Council 
Councillor Matthew Morley (Substitute) Wakefield Council 

 
In attendance: 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

  
30. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Jeffery and Cllr Hinchcliffe.  
   

31. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting.  
   

32. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public. 
   

33. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13 March. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 March be 
approved.  
   

34. Equity, Diversity, and Inclusion 
 
Members considered a report that provided an overview of the Combined 
Authority’s EDI interventions.  
  
Members noted that the EDI plan 2022-2025 had been published.  The Plan 
would set the direction for future action and shape a central strategic 

1

Agenda Item 4



approach and outlined targets across several areas as well as how progress 
would be monitored. 
   
Members welcomed the progress made to date on EDI and the ambition set 
out in the report. Members discussed the importance of good data with the 
2021 census highlighting the scale of the challenge.  
 
The Committee identified the diversity of the private sector representatives 
across the Combined Authority’s committees as a positive and that there 
were exemplars in the private sector on EDI which could further supplement 
the CA’s interventions.   
  
Resolved: That the Combined Authority’s EDI interventions that enable the 
organisation to work toward achieving the EDI vision and delivering the EDI 
statement be noted.  
   

35. Corporate Performance 
 
The Committee considered a report that set out the corporate KPIs the 
quarter 4 as well as the corporate Plan for 2023/24. 
  
Members discussed the challenges around delivery, in particular the cost of 
living crisis, the increasing projec
[...]
e BSIP is a multi-year programme of 
interventions that will work to radically improve the region’s bus 
system. A key aspect of BSIP is to protect and provide a solid 
foundation to enhance the bus network. BSIP+ aims to restore 
and stabilise the bus network from future changes and maintain 
existing standards of connectivity.  

The scheme is to be delivered through the Bus Service 
Improvement Fund via additional BSIP+ funding from the DfT.  

Since preparing this proposal, Government has identified further 
BSIP funds through its Network North plans, indicating that 
WYCA will be in receipt of a further £13m in 2024/25.  
Impact 
The new project and additional funding will ensure stability of 
some services that are potentially at risk of being reduced and/or 
withdrawn, preventing those communities who particularly rely 
on bus services, especially those in areas of high deprivation, 
from losing connectivity and access to key destinations such as 
employment, education, health and leisure.  

An assessment of the probable benefits and Value for Money 
position for the full BSIP Programme has not been provided. A 
detailed value for money assessment has not been carried out 
for the new project so the impact cannot be fully ascertained. 
Retrospective analysis on individual services is envisaged to be 
carried out in due course to inform future approvals. 
Decision sought 
The change request for: 

• Approval to accept the additional funding and increase the 
indicative costs by up to £7,750,442, to £77,724,512 and to 
extend the BSIP programme delivery date by one year to 
March 2026  

• Approval to add an additional scheme to the BSIP 
programme, to be called ‘BSIP+ - Protection and Restoration 
of Bus Services’, to be funded by the additional £7,750,442 
BSIP + funding and that this proceeds through decision point 
2 (strategic outline case) and work commences on delivery. 

Total value of the scheme - £77,724,512. 

Total value of Combined Authority fundi
[...]
e car trips to contribute to the 
decarbonisation of transport.  Strategically, the scheme therefore aligns with 
several national, regional and local policies and strategies as well as the 
Mayor’s pledges.  

3.28 Enhancement to the MCard Mobile app is perceived as being beneficial by 
acting as an enabler to ensure that passengers have all the information they 
need, to be confident that they are purchasing the best value ticket to get them 
to where they need to go. The MCard Mobile app enhancements also act as a 
facilitator for other products, systems, ticket and fare structures to be rolled out 
to benefit the users of the app. 

3.29 The project will be delivered by Yorcard, who currently operate the app, using 
agile project management methodology to allow iterative design and 
development of the scheme as it develops. Yorcard has provided indicative 
costs for each element of the scheme, to be finalised during the scoping and 
specification of each new app feature, in conjunction with the Project Board. 
As such, final costs for all elements of the scheme are not yet available, but 
the total scheme cost will amount to £525,000. The scheme costs such as final 
approval of scheme elements will be agreed by the scheme’s Project Board.   

Recommendations  

3.30 The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee, subject to the conditions 
set by the Programme Appraisal Team, approves: that, subject to the 
discharge of conditions:  

(i) The CRSTS – MCard Mobile App Enhancements scheme proceeds 
through decision point 2 - 4 (business justification case) to activity 5 
(delivery). 

(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority costs of up to £525,000 is given. The 
total scheme cost is £525,000. 

75



(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. Where 
required, any future committee level approvals are
[...]
establish the location of services. 

Costs 

3.56 Indicative costs for full delivery of both phases is £26,739,636. This approval is 
approving the delivery of Phase 1 and development of Phase 2. 

3.57 The total scheme cost for Phase 1 is £12,064,636 and will be fully funded by 
the Transforming Cities Fund (TCF). 

3.58 The scheme cost at FBC reflects an increase of £2,924,636 from the OBC 
estimate. This is largely because of the market increase in the cost of 
materials and construction works. The increase is affordable to the TCF 
programme. 

3.59 At OBC, the scheme secured approval of £2,618,000, taking the total approval 
to £4,082,000 from the TCF Fund. This has helped progress the scheme to 
FBC, funding business case development costs as well as enabling works 
(such as ground penetration surveys and trial holes to locate services). 

3.60 The scheme now seeks approval of a further £7,982,636, taking the total 
approval to £12,064,636 to progress Phase 1 to activity 5 (delivery). This is 
subject to the scheme demonstrating the Final Contract Target Cost at 
Approval to Proceed (ATP). 

3.61 The Combined Authority will need to enter into an addendum to the existing 
funding agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £12,064,636 
from the TCF Fund. 

3.62 As part of this FBC submission, the scheme also seeks approval of 
£1,064,793 development costs to progress Phase 2 (West of Thornton 
Road/Cemetery Junction to the edge of Thornton Village) to FBC. It has been 
considered that approval is given subject to the scheme promoter presenting a 
Funding Strategy Paper to the TCF Project Board at a future date to give 
suitable certainty and assurance that funding will be in place to support 
delivery costs. Indicative costs for Phase 2 are £14,675,000. 

3.63 The increase to the Phase 1 delivery costs and the inclusion of the Phase 2 
development costs increase the Combined Authority’s indicative approval 
presented at OBC approval from £9,140,00
[...]
 business case also provides the updated costs (affordable to the TCF 
programme) and delivery programme, as well as its latest value for money 
assessment, which calculates a Poor BCR in part because of the low current 
demand for cycling along the corridor.  

3.66 As at OBC, it was confirmed that the scheme does not require Planning 
approval and has no further regulatory or statutory constraints other than 
securing TRO’s, for which at FBC, further detail is now provided that an 
informal consultation on TRO’s has been carried out, and further engagement 
will be maintained as applicable prior to the construction programme 
commencing. 

Recommendations  

3.67 The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee, subject to the conditions 
set by the Programme Appraisal Team approves that:  

(i) The TCF West Bradford Cycle Superhighway (Phase 1) proceeds 
through decision point 4 (full business case) and work commences on 
activity 5 (delivery).  

(ii) The TCF West Bradford Cycle Superhighway scheme (Phase 2) 
proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work 
commences on activity 4 (full business case).  

(iii) Approval to increase the Combined Authority’s contribution by 
£3,989,429, from £9,140,000 to £13,129,429. This increase is to be 
funded from TCF Programme contingency funds. The total scheme costs 
are £26,739,636. 

(iv) An approval to the Combined Authority contribution of £13,129,429 is 
given: 

• £12,064,636 to deliver the Phase 1 scheme. The total Phase 1 
scheme value is £12,064,636 

• £1,064,793 to develop the Phase 2 scheme to full business case 

(v) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £13,129,429. 
This will provide £12,064,363 for delivery of the Phase 1 scheme and 
£1,064,793 to develop the Phase 2 scheme to activity 4 (full business 
case).   

 

83



(vi) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and a
[...]
llowing:  

• £2,430,000 for BSIP development costs  

• £11,893,176 for delivery of the Mayor’s Fares scheme, from its launch 
on 4 September 2022 through to May 2023 

• £1,000,000 for the Business to Customer Sales and Marketing, 
including behaviour change (under the Clear and Simple Fares theme)  

• £500,000 for the Travel Plan Network team (under the Clear and 
Simple Fares theme) 

• £1,000,000 for the Enhanced Safer Travel Partnership scheme (under 
the Supporting Bus Priority & Safety theme) 

3.117 An additional £11,728,590 of delivery funds were approved by a change 
request to the Transport committee for the Mayor’s Fares scheme. 

92



3.118 At decision point 2 (strategic outline case) the Bus Network Plan and 
Enhanced Bus Services project £7,998,434 of delivery funding was approved. 

3.119 This approval will result in the approval of £7,750,442 of delivery funds for the 
new BSIP scheme, ‘BSIP+ - Protection and restoration of bus services’. 

3.120 The Combined Authority will provide funding to bus operators for the BSIP+ - 
Protection and restoration of bus services project by using existing 
compensation arrangements. The amount of funding allocated to each bus 
operator will be delegated to the Executive Director of Transport. New 
contracts or amendments to existing contracts with bus operators, where 
applicable, will be created to ensure the appropriate administering of funding, 
in line with existing corporate processes for tendering bus services.  

3.121 The extension to the BSIP delivery timeframe by one year to March 2026 will 
change the funding profile for the scheme. The change to the funding profile is 
shown below. 

Financial Year Existing (£) New (£) 

2022/23 (BSIP) 14,104,814 10,356,302 

2023/24 (BSIP) 27,929,628 22,932,879 

2023/24 (BSIP+) 0 3,875,221 

2024/25 (BSIP) 27,939,628 22,393,056 

2024/25 (BSIP+) 0 3,875,221 

2025/26 (BSIP) 0 14,291,833 

Total 69,974,070 77,724,512 

Assurance Pathway and Approval Route 

Assuran
[...]
e 
are also still queries and conditions remaining to be resolved from both the 
BSIP programme SOC and the BSIP Network Enhancements SOC. 

Recommendations  

3.125 The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee, subject to the conditions 
set by the Programme Appraisal Team approves:  

(i) The change request for: 

• The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP), approval to accept 
the additional funding and increase the indicative costs by up to 
£7,750,442, to £77,724,512 and to extend the BSIP programme 
delivery date by one year to March 2026  

• An additional BSIP scheme, to be called ‘BSIP+ - Protection and 
Restoration of Bus Services’ is included within the BSIP 
programme, to be funded by the additional Combined Authority 
contribution of £7,750,442 and that this proceeds through 
decision point 2 (strategic outline case) and into delivery. 94



(ii) The Combined Authority provides funding to bus operators for the ‘BSIP+ 
- Protection and Restoration of Bus Services’ scheme by using existing 
compensation arrangements. The bus routes to be supported and the 
amount of funding allocated to each bus operator is delegated to the 
Executive Director of Transport. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. Where 
required, any future committee level approvals are delegated to the 
Transport Committee. 

4. Tackling the Climate Emergency implications 

4.1 The Climate Emergency implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

5. Inclusive Growth implications 

5.1 The inclusive growth implications have been considered on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

6. Equality and Diversity implications 

6.1 Equality Impact Assessments (EqIA) have been undertaken on all projects 
included in this report as part of their business case development. 

7. Financial implications 

7.1 The report seeks endorsement to expenditure from the available Combined 
Authority funding as set out in this report. 

8. Legal implications 

8.1 The payment of funding to any recipient will be subject to a funding agreement 
being in place between the Combined Authority and the organisation in 
question. 

9. Staffing implications 

9.1 A combination of Combined Authority and local partner council project, 
programme and portfolio management resources are, or are in the process of, 
being identified and costed for within the scheme in this report. 

10. External consultees 

10.1 Where applicable scheme promoters have been consulted on the content of 
this report. 

11. Recommendations (Summary) 

CRSTS - MCard Mobile App Enhancements 

11.1 The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee, approves that, subject to 
the discharge of conditions:  

95



(i) The CRSTS – MCard Mobile App Enhancements scheme proceeds 
through decision point 2 - 4 (business justification case) to activity 5 
(delivery). 

(ii) Approval to the Combined Authority costs of up to £525,000 is given. The 
total scheme cost is £525,000. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. Where 
required, any future committee level approvals are delegated to the 
Transport Committee.   

West Bradford – Cycle Superhighway Extension 

11.2 The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee, subject to the conditions 
set by the Programme Appraisal Team approves that:  

(i) The TCF West Bradford Cycle Superhighway (Phase 1) proceeds 
through decision point 4 (full business case) and work commences on 
activity 5 (delivery).  

(ii) The TCF West Bradford Cycle Superhighway scheme (Phase 2) 
proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) and work 
commences on activity 4 (full business case).  

(iii) Approval to increase the Combined Authority’s contribution by 
£3,989,429, from £9,140,000 to £13,129,429. This increase is to be 
funded from TCF Programme contingency funds. The total scheme costs 
are £26,739,636. 

(iv) An approval to the Combined Authority contribution of £13,129,429 is 
given: 

• £12,064,636 to deliver the Phase 1 scheme. The total Phase 1 
scheme value is £12,064,636 

• £1,064,793 to develop the Phase 2 scheme to full business case 

(v) The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing funding 
agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to £13,129,429. 
This will provide £12,064,363 for delivery of the Phase 1 scheme and 
£1,064,793 to develop the Phase 2 scheme to activity 4 (full business 
case).   

(vi) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. Where 
required, any future committee level approvals are delegated to the 
Transport Committee.   

 

 

96



Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) – BSIP+ Protection and 
Restoration of Bus Services 

11.3 The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee, subject to the conditions 
set by the Programme Appraisal Team approves:  

(i) The change request for: 

• The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP), approval to accept 
the additional funding and increase the indicative costs by up to 
£7,750,442, to £77,724,512 and to extend the BSIP programme 
delivery date by one year to March 2026  

• An additional BSIP scheme, to be called ‘BSIP+ - Protection and 
Restoration of Bus Services’ is included within the BSIP 
programme, to be funded by the additional Combined Authority 
contribution of £7,750,442 and that this proceeds through 
decision point 2 (strategic outline case) and into delivery. 

(ii) The Combined Authority provides funding to bus operators for the ‘BSIP+ 
- Protection and Restoration of Bus Services’ scheme by using existing 
compensation arrangements. The bus routes to be supported and the 
amount of funding allocated to each bus operator is delegated to the 
Executive Director of Transport. 

(iii) Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance pathway 
and approval route outlined in this report. This will be subject to the 
scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in this report. Where 
required, any future committee level approvals are delegated to the 
Transport Committee. 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 None as part of this report.  

13. Appendices 

Appendix 1 – MCard Mobile App Enhancements – Business Case Summary 

Appendix 2 – West Bradford – Cycle Superhighway Extension – Business 
Case Summary 

97



This page is intentionally left blank



Project Overview 

 

Project Title CRSTS – MCard Mobile App Enhancements 

 

Main Funding Programme £525,000 

Current Forecast Project cost £525,000 

Funding Applied for from the 
Combined Authority 

£525,000 

 

Scheme Description 

This scheme will include improvements to: 

• The MCard Mobile app’s operating platform  

• How users purchase tickets  

• How the app reports on sales 

• Which tickets can be purchased  

• The information provided to passengers via the app  

• The ability to offer concessionary fares  

• Fraud prevention and functionality   

The scheme will be delivered through the Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) programme with 
the funding coming from the City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS). 

The scheme seeks to provide confidence to passengers that they are purchasing the ticket that 
offers them the best value and improve overall customer satisfaction. This will help facilitate an 
increase in the number of passengers using the app to purchase tickets.  

Business Case Summary 

Strategic Case  

The strategic case highlights that bus passengers in West Yorkshire are among
[...]
will 
lead to more productive and resilient businesses. The H2G programme is a great example 
of such support and across the wider Yorkshire region has seen above average levels of 
take-up. Removing this support at such a difficult time for our economy risks further 
widening the gap between West Yorkshire and the rest of the UK.  
 
 

 
 

 

 

115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June
	5 Organisational Performance
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2

	6 Finance Update
	Item 6 - Appendix 1

	7 Gateway Review Evaluation
	Item 7 - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2

	8 Business Planning and Budgets
	Item 8 - Appendix 1
	Item 8 - Appendix 2

	9 Recruitment of Independent Member
	Item 9 - Appendix 1

	10 Project Approvals
	item 10 - Appendix 1
	Iten 10 - Appendix 2

	11 Autumn Statement 2023
	Item 11 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE, RESOURCES, AND CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2023 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Tracy Brabin (Chair) West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor James Lewis Leeds City Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Matthew Morley (Substitute) Wakefield Council 
Councillor Paul Davies (Substitute) Kirklees Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Simon Warburton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Eaton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Katie Wilby West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Rachel Jones West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lorna Jones West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Simon Linley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Randall Ghent West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Anna Woodhouse West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
36. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Scott and Cllr Jeffery.    

37. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.    

38. Exempt Items - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.    

39. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 June 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June be approved.    

40. Organisational Performance 
 
The Committee considered a report that Provided an overview of quarter 1 
and quarter 2 corporate performance for 2023/24 in relation to the delivery of 
the Combined Authority’s business plans.  



  
Members discussed the Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion plan targets and 
when progress would be made on those targets with a red rating. A new 
integrated corporate system, CIAnywhere, was in the process of being 
implemented and would enable the progression of the EDI plan targets.  
  
Members asked if some of the EDI targets from service delivery could be 
represented at the corporate level to provide further reassurance and 
monitoring.  
  
Members discussed the corporate plan target to commence 9 natural flood 
management schemes by March 2024 and the target on retrofitting homes.  
  
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
  
  
    

41. Finance Update 
 
Members considered a report that set out the final outturn position of the 
Combined Authority in 2022/23 as well as the quarter one financial position for 
2023/24.  
  
Members discussed the challenges in delivery in regard of the Brownfield 
Housing Fund and the impact of internal vacancies.  
  
In respect of the Getting Building Fund members asked about the number of 
new learners assisted which was much lower than expected. Members noted 
that post delivery activities were ongoing and would be reported at a later 
date.   
  
Members asked about the bank interest earned in the financial year which was 
expected to be higher than forecast due to the increase in interest rates.  
  
Resolved: That the financial position be noted.    

42. Gateway Review Evaluation 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the 2024 
Gateway Review. 
  
Resolved:  
  

(i)              That the progress made in delivering the Local Evaluation 
Framework  

  
(ii)             That the project timetable, key dependencies, and risk mitigations 

be noted. 
  

(iii)           That the next stages of the Gateway Evaluation be noted.    
43. Business Planning and Budgets 

 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update in the multi-year 



approach to business planning.  
  
Members discussed the extent to which capital could be used to supplement 
revenue budgets and this would be developed through the business planning 
process. 
  
It was noted that the £600 million cash in the bank was the result of timing 
differences in grant funding and was entirely allocated to programmes.  
  
Resolved: That the approach to business and budget planning, and the 
proposed outcomes, be endorsed.   

44. Recruitment of Independent Member 
 
Members considered a report which outlined the decision taken at the 
Combined Authority on 12 October to recruit an independent member to the 
Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee. 
  
Recruitment was underway and it was expected that a recommendation for an 
appointment could be made at the Combined Authority on 7 December. 
  
Resolved: That the decision of the Combine Authority to recruit an 
independent member to the Committee, and the proposed timeline for 
recruitment, be noted.    

45. Project Approvals 
 

The Committee considered three schemes for progression through the 
assurance process. 

Resolved: 

CRSTS - MCard Mobile App Enhancements 

The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee, approved that, subject to 
the discharge of conditions:  

(I)          the CRSTS – MCard Mobile App Enhancements scheme 
proceeds through decision point 2 - 4 (business justification case) 
to activity 5 (delivery). 

(II)        Approval to the Combined Authority costs of up to £525,000 be 
given. The total scheme cost is £525,000. 

(III)      That future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. Where required, any future committee level approvals 
are delegated to the Transport Committee.   

West Bradford – Cycle Superhighway Extension 

The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee, subject to the conditions 



set by the Programme Appraisal Team approved that:  

(i)              The TCF West Bradford Cycle Superhighway (Phase 1) 
proceeds through decision point 4 (full business case) and work 
commences on activity 5 (delivery).  

(ii)             The TCF West Bradford Cycle Superhighway scheme (Phase 2) 
proceeds through decision point 3 (outline business case) and 
work commences on activity 4 (full business case).  

(iii)           Approval to increase the Combined Authority’s contribution by 
£3,989,429, from £9,140,000 to £13,129,429. This increase is to 
be funded from TCF Programme contingency funds. The total 
scheme costs are £26,739,636. 

(iv)           An approval to the Combined Authority contribution of 
£13,129,429 be given: 

                 £12,064,636 to deliver the Phase 1 scheme. The total 
Phase 1 scheme value is £12,064,636 

                 £1,064,793 to develop the Phase 2 scheme to full 
business case 

(v)             The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the existing 
funding agreement with Bradford Council for expenditure of up to 
£13,129,429. This will provide £12,064,363 for delivery of the 
Phase 1 scheme and £1,064,793 to develop the Phase 2 
scheme to activity 4 (full business case).   

(vi)           Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. Where required, any future committee level approvals 
are delegated to the Transport Committee.   

Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) – BSIP+ Protection and 
Restoration of Bus Services 

The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee, subject to the conditions 
set by the Programme Appraisal Team approved that:  

(i)              The change request for: 

                 The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP), approval to 
accept the additional funding and increase the indicative 
costs by up to £7,750,442, to £77,724,512 and to extend 
the BSIP programme delivery date by one year to March 
2026  

                 An additional BSIP scheme, to be called ‘BSIP+ - 
Protection and Restoration of Bus Services’ is included 
within the BSIP programme, to be funded by the 



additional Combined Authority contribution of £7,750,442 
and that this proceeds through decision point 2 (strategic 
outline case) and into delivery. 

(ii)             The Combined Authority provides funding to bus operators for 
the ‘BSIP+ - Protection and Restoration of Bus Services’ scheme 
by using existing compensation arrangements. The bus routes to 
be supported and the amount of funding allocated to each bus 
operator is delegated to the Executive Director of Transport. 

(iii)           Future approvals are made in accordance with the assurance 
pathway and approval route outlined in this report. This will be 
subject to the scheme remaining within the tolerances outlined in 
this report. Where required, any future committee level approvals 
are delegated to the Transport Committee. 

  
  
    

 (a)  TCF - West Bradford - Cycle Superhighway Extension 
 

West Bradford – Cycle Superhighway Extension 

The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee, subject to the 
conditions set by the Programme Appraisal Team approved that:  

(i)          The TCF West Bradford Cycle Superhighway (Phase 1) 
proceeds through decision point 4 (full business case) and 
work commences on activity 5 (delivery).  

(ii)        The TCF West Bradford Cycle Superhighway scheme 
(Phase 2) proceeds through decision point 3 (outline 
business case) and work commences on activity 4 (full 
business case).  

(iii)      Approval to increase the Combined Authority’s contribution 
by £3,989,429, from £9,140,000 to £13,129,429. This 
increase is to be funded from TCF Programme contingency 
funds. The total scheme costs are £26,739,636. 

(iv)      An approval to the Combined Authority contribution of 
£13,129,429 be given: 

                 £12,064,636 to deliver the Phase 1 scheme. The 
total Phase 1 scheme value is £12,064,636 

                 £1,064,793 to develop the Phase 2 scheme to full 
business case 

(v)        The Combined Authority enters into an addendum to the 
existing funding agreement with Bradford Council for 
expenditure of up to £13,129,429. This will provide 
£12,064,363 for delivery of the Phase 1 scheme and 



£1,064,793 to develop the Phase 2 scheme to activity 4 (full 
business case).   

(vi)      Future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report. Where required, any 
future committee level approvals are delegated to the 
Transport Committee.   

  
  
 (b)  Bus Services Improvement Plan (BSIP) Programme 

 

Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) – BSIP+ Protection and 
Restoration of Bus Services 

The Finance, Resources and Corporate Committee, subject to the 
conditions set by the Programme Appraisal Team approved that:  

(i)              The change request for: 

                 The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP), 
approval to accept the additional funding and 
increase the indicative costs by up to £7,750,442, 
to £77,724,512 and to extend the BSIP programme 
delivery date by one year to March 2026  

                 An additional BSIP scheme, to be called ‘BSIP+ - 
Protection and Restoration of Bus Services’ is 
included within the BSIP programme, to be funded 
by the additional Combined Authority contribution 
of £7,750,442 and that this proceeds through 
decision point 2 (strategic outline case) and into 
delivery. 

(ii)             The Combined Authority provides funding to bus 
operators for the ‘BSIP+ - Protection and Restoration of 
Bus Services’ scheme by using existing compensation 
arrangements. The bus routes to be supported and the 
amount of funding allocated to each bus operator is 
delegated to the Executive Director of Transport. 

(iii)           Future approvals are made in accordance with the 
assurance pathway and approval route outlined in this 
report. This will be subject to the scheme remaining within 
the tolerances outlined in this report. Where required, any 
future committee level approvals are delegated to the 
Transport Committee. 

  
  



  
  

  
46. Autumn Statement 2023 

 
Members considered a report that set out the West Yorkshire submission to 
the Autumn Statement 2023.   
  
Resolved: That the West Yorkshire submission to HM Treasury for the 
Autumn Statement 2023 be noted.    


